First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards. In connection with the
adoption of IFRS, the Group has prepared an opening IFRS balance sheet and adjusted the
information for the comparative period to correspond to IFRS requirements. The Group has
applied exemptions and exceptions allowed by IFRS 1, as described in detail in this document.

The key effects of the transition to IFRS on the financial information reported by Netum are
due to provisions concerning leases (IFRS 16), business combinations and goodwill
adjustments (IFRS 3), share-based payments (IFRS 2), the treatment of the impairment of trade
receivables and contract assets (IFRS 9), deferred taxes, the reclassification of liabilities (IFRS
9 and IAS 1) and other reclassifications. The IFRS adjustments made in connection with the
transition are described in more detail in this document.

IFRS TRANSITION

Consolidated key figures (IFRS)

1) Items affecting comparability are presented in the table Comparable EBITA.
2) Overall capacity, own personnel (FTE) was reported for the first time in connection with the Financial
Statements Release 2024. The value for the comparison period is not available.

EUR thousand, unless otherwise specified 1–6/2025 1–6/2024 2024

Revenue 21,401 22,775 43,953

Revenue growth, % -6.0% 33.1% 18.6%

Organic growth, % -6.0% 6.0% 2.8%

EBITDA 1,900 2,608 4,792

EBITDA, % of revenue 8.9% 11.5% 10.9%

EBITA 1,572 2,276 4,075

EBITA, % of revenue 7.3% 10.0% 9.3%

Comparable EBITA 1) 1,661 2,255 4,159

Comparable EBITA, % of revenue 7.8% 9.9% 9.5%

Operating profit (loss) 1,572 2,276 4,075

Operating profit (loss), % of revenue 7.3% 10.0% 9.3%

Result for the period 988 1,371 2,410

Result for the period, % of revenue 4.6% 6.0% 5.5%

Earnings per share (EPS), basic, EUR 0.08 0.11 0.19

Earnings per share (EPS), diluted, EUR 0.08 0.11 0.19

Return on equity, % 6.4% 10.2% 17.2%

Equity ratio, % 48.1% 41.2% 46.0%

Number of employees at the end of the period 386 407 394

Overall capacity, own personnel (FTE) at the end of
the period

378 N/A 2) 379

3IFRS TRANSITION

EUR thousand FAS Reclassifications Leases
Goodwill

adjustments
Share-based

payments
Expected credit

losses IFRS adjustments, total IFRS

Revenue 43,953 - - - - - - 43,953

Other operating income 64 - - - - - - 64

Materials and services -4,179 - - - - - - -4,179

Employee benefit expenses -30,391 - - - -34 - -34 -30,425

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -3,470 - -586 3,340 - - 2,754 -716

Other operating expenses -4,839 - 633 -421 - 6 218 -4,621

Operating profit (loss) 1,137 - 47 2,919 -34 6 2,939 4,075

Share of associate’s profit (loss) -344 344 - - - - 344 0

Financial income 9 - - - - - - 9

Financial expenses -484 - -77 - - - -77 -561

Financial income and expenses -819 344 -77 - - - 266 -552

Share of profit or loss of associates and joint ventures - -344 - - - - -344 -344

Profit (loss) before tax 318 - -30 2,919 -34 6 2,862 3,180

Income tax -774 - 6 - - -1 5 -769

Profit (loss) for the period -456 0 -24 2,919 -34 5 2,866 2,410

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax - - - - - - - -

Comprehensive income for the period -456 - -24 2,919 -34 5 2,866 2,410

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to:

Owners of the parent -456 - -24 2,919 -34 5 2,866 2,410

Non-controlling interest - - - - - - - -

Profit (loss) for the period -456 - -24 2,919 -34 5 2,866 2,410

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:

Owners of the parent -456 - -24 2,919 -34 5 2,866 2,410

Non-controlling interest - - - - - - - -

Comprehensive income for the period -456 - -24 2,919 -34 5 2,866 2,410

Transition to IFRS financial statements – Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 1 January–31 December 2024

4

Transition to IFRS financial statements – Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 1 January–30 June 2024

IFRS TRANSITION

EUR thousand FAS Reclassifications Leases
Goodwill

adjustments
Share-based

payments
Expected credit

losses IFRS adjustments, total IFRS

Revenue 22,775 - - - - - - 22,775

Other operating income 34 - - - - - - 34

Materials and services -2,078 - - - - - - -2,078

Employee benefit expenses -15,932 - - - -53 - -53 -15,985

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -1,695 - -268 1,631 - - 1,363 -332

Other operating expenses -2,411 - 287 -21 - 7 273 -2,138

Operating profit (loss) 693 - 20 1,610 -53 7 1,583 2,276

Share of associate’s profit (loss) -217 217 - - - - 217 0

Financial income 2 - - - - - - 2

Financial expenses -253 - -34 - - - -34 -287

Financial income and expenses -468 217 -34 - - - 183 -285

Share of profit or loss of associates and joint ventures - -217 - - - - -217 -217

Profit (loss) before tax 225 - -15 1,610 -53 7 1,549 1,774

Income tax -404 - 3 - - -1 2 -403

Profit (loss) for the period -180 0 -12 1,610 -53 5 1,551 1,371

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Comprehensive income for the period -180 - -12 1,610 -53 5 1,551 1,371

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to:

Owners of the parent -180 - -12 1,610 -53 5 1,551 1,371

Non-controlling interest - - - - - - - -

Profit (loss) for the period -180 - -12 1,610 -53 5 1,551 1,371

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:

Owners of the parent -180 - -12 1,610 -53 5 1,551 1,371